

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## 1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1903.

60

Снар. 35

SISTERS OF CHARITY-YOUNG WOMEN'S HOME-A, R. BUCK,

#### Chapter 35.

Resolve in favor of the Society of the Sisters of Charity for the use of the Healy Asylum of Lewiston, Maine.

*Resolved*, That the sum of four thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to the Society of the Sisters of Charity for the use of the Healy asylum in Lewiston, of which two thousand dollars shall be paid during the year nineteen hundred and three and two thousand dollars during the year nineteen hundred and four.

Approved March 18, 1903.

Chapter 36.

Resolve in favor of the Young Women's Home of Lewiston.

*Resolved*, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars, to be paid to the Young Women's Home of Lewiston, for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and three, and one thousand dollars for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and four.

Approved March 18, 1903.

#### Chapter 37.

Resolve in favor of Albert R. Buck, chairman of the committee on Maine State Prison.

*Resolved*, That the sum of two hundred and twenty-nine dollars and thirty cents be paid to Albert R. Buck, chairman of the committee on Maine state prison, to defray expenses incurred by him on account of the visit of said committee to the Maine state prison at Thomaston during the present session in compliance with its official duties.

Approved March 18, 1903.

Society of Sisters of Charity, in favor of.

Young Women's Home, in favor of.

Albert R. Buck, in favor of.